reporting date whereby a future change in
interest rates will affect future cash flows or the
fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.
No disclosure has been made below in relation
to financial liabilities as the Group does not
have material interest rate risk exposure on its
financial liabilities as at 30 June 2024.

Change in level 3 assets

Capital Base ($’000)	 2024
Net Assets 594,283
   Regulatory Adjustments 7,676
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 601,959
   Additional Tier 1 & 2 Capital -
Capital Base 601,959

Prescribed Capital Amount  ($’000)	 2024
   Insurance Risk Charge 131,418
   Asset Risk Charge 76,830
   Operational Risk Charge 19,055
   Aggregation Benefit (43,286)

Prescribed Capital Amount 184,017
Capital Adequacy Multiple 3.3

TEACHERS HEALTH 59

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact on how profit or loss
and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be
reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables

2024 2023

+3.00% -3.00% +3.00% -3.00%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Interest rate movement
Impact on net result for the year 6,560 (6,560) 6,809 (6,809)

Impact on equity 6,560 (6,560) 6,809 (6,809)

2024 2023

+5.00% -5.00% +5.00% -5.00%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Equity price movement
Impact on net result for the year 5,028 (5,028) 4,085 (4,085)

Impact on equity 5,028 (5,028) 4,085 (4,085)

Equity price risk

The Group holds investments in equity trusts. These investments are held for long-term strategic purposes rather than trading.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in equity prices. The table indicates the impact on how profit or loss
and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be
reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the financial statements  (continued)

Weighted average
effective interest rate

Maturing
within 1 year

Fixed interest
rate maturing

1 to 5 years

Fixed interest rate
maturing greater

than 5 years Total

2024 % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3.31% 69,851 - - 69,851

Term deposits 5.38% 329,563 72,000 - 401,563

Fixed income trusts 5.31% 148,800 - - 148,800

Total interest-bearing financial assets 548,214 72,000 - 620,214

2023
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.41% 82,132 - - 82,132

Term deposits 4.35% 370,638 10,000 - 380,638

Fixed income trusts 5.09% 144,840 - - 144,840

Total interest-bearing financial assets 597,610 10,000 - 607,610

Annual Report 2023/202460

2024 2023

+5.00% -5.00% +5.00% -5.00%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Real asset price movement
Impact on net result for the year 2,308 (2,308) 2,127 (2,127)

Impact on equity 2,308 (2,308) 2,127 (2,127)

Property and infrastructure assets price risk

The Group holds investments in real estate and infrastructure trusts. These investments are held for long-term strategic purposes rather than
trading.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in real asset prices. The table indicates the impact on how profit or
loss and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be
reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

[…]

The Liability for Incurred Claims is sensitive to
the key assumptions in the table below. It has
not been possible to quantify the sensitivity
of certain assumptions such as legislative
changes or uncertainty in the estimation.

The Liability of Incurred Claims includes an
allowance made for net risk equalisation
transfers in respect to the outstanding claims
and the expenses required to administer the
outstanding claims. The risk equalisation
recovery allowance is a loading of 6.12%
(2023: 2.37%) on the hospital and medical
outstanding incurred claims. The claims
handling expense allowance is 2.0% (2023:
1.5%) of the outstanding claims liability.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the
impact on liabilities, profit before tax and
equity for reasonably possible movements in
key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant. The correlation of assumptions
will have a significant effect in determining
the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the
impact due to changes in each assumption,
assumptions have been changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that
movements in these assumptions are not
linear.

APRA grading

1 2 3 4 Unrated Total

2023 restated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 82,127 - - - 5 82,132
Investment income receivable 5,582 2,087 - - - 7,669
Term deposits 245,638 135,000 - - - 380,638
Equity trusts - 2,078 - - 79,616 81,694
Fixed income trusts 62,958 62,289 14,905 753 3,935 144,840
Real assets trusts 769 457 - - 41,306 42,532
Trade and other receivables - - - - 757 757

Total 397,074 201,911 14,905 753 125,619 740,262

% of total 53.64% 27.28% 2.01% 0.10% 16.97%

2024 2023

Change in

assumptions
Impact on profit
(or loss) ($’000)

Impact on
equity ($’000)

Impact on
profit (or loss)

($’000)
Impact on

equity ($’000)

Claims handling expense +0.5% (455)  (455) (416) (416)
Risk equalisation +2% (1,744)  (1,744) (1,547) (1,547)

Risk adjustment +1% (840) (840) (775) (775)

Claims handling expense -0.5% 455 455 416 416

Risk equalisation -2% 1,744 1,744 1,547 1,547

Risk adjustment -1% 840 840 775 775

TEACHERS HEALTH 63

For the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the financial statements  (continued)

2024

$’000

Year Up to 1 Year 1 – 2 years Total

Health Insurance 105,835 2,214 108,049

2023

$’000

Year Up to 1 Year 1 – 2 years Total

Health Insurance 86,292 1,820 88,112

(b) Maturity profile

The following table summarises the maturity profile of portfolios of insurance contracts issued that are liabilities of the Group based on the estimates
of the present value of the future cash flows expected to be paid out in the periods presented.

(c)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in paying its claims as and when they fall due. The Group manages
this risk through the following mechanisms:

•	 preparing forward looking cash flow analysis in relation to its operational, investing and financing activities;